
 

 
 

Joint Overview Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Tony Alford, Beryl Ezzard, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox, 
Howard Legg, Cathy Lugg, Mike Parkes and Andrew Starr 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 or 224185 lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk or 
george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their disclosure 

 

Public Document Pack



 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below.  
Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council  
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
Lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by 8.30am on 2 June 2023. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
 
• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:Lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 2 June 2023.  
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   LIBRARY STRATEGY 
 

9 - 20 

 To consider a report of the Library Strategy Manager. 
 

 

8.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

9.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no scheduled exempt business. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOINT OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2022 
 

Present: Cllrs Mike Parkes (Chairman), Tony Alford, Beryl Ezzard, 
Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox (attended 
remotely), Cathy Lugg and Andrew Starr 
 
Apologies:   
 
Also present: Cllr Laura Beddow and Cllr Les Fry 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lisa Cotton (Head of Customer Services, Libraries & Archives), Liz Crocker 
(Service Manager for Libraries), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman for the meeting 

 
It was proposed by C Jones seconded by S Jespersen 
 
Decision 
 
That M Parkes be appointed as Chairman for the meeting of the committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

4.   Questions from Members 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

5.   Library Strategy Development 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager for 
Libraries, with regard to the development of a Library Strategy for Dorset 
Council.  In addition, a presentation was provided to the committee, which 
gave an overview of the strategy development process and headline findings 
to date. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Customer and Community Services noted 
that when a new library strategy was adopted (anticipated in Spring 2023), a 
short public facing summary (a strategy on one page) would also be produced 
to ensure accessibility. 
 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion, the following areas were covered: 
 

 The need for flexibility in the way services could be provided 

 Discussion around the information included in the Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the suggestion to weight different categories of need 

 There was a need to understand what the core library offer was and 
how the assessment of need would affect the services to be provided 
at a location 

 The next phase of consultation would help to shape future services and 
explore the core library offer.  It was recognised that there could be 
different approaches for different areas 

 Reference to the creation of customer access points within libraries for 
provision of wider council information 

 How libraries linked to and worked with the family and community hubs 
agenda 

 How libraries could attract more children and younger people, including 
work through schools and youth centres 

 The need to update service marketing to present a modern library 
service and set out what it could offer to communities, helping the 
service to engage with the widest range of people possible 

 Library workforce development was considered including career 
development and progression within the service and the Council, 
apprenticeships and development of specialisms and use of the 
kickstart programme as an inclusive employer 

 Links with the council’s review of assets 

 Links with Dorset Council’s best start in life priority and proposals for 
Adult Care 

 Further understanding would be gained from public, partners and 
employees as part of the phase 2 Let’s Talk Libraries consultation 

 The need for continued wide engagement during the second 
consultation phase including library users and non-users. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for their work in this area. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Joint Overview Committee:  
 
1. Notes strong engagement and consultation with our communities during 

our phase one consultation, involving residents, partners, businesses, 
Councillors, our workforce and all council services. (Appendix 2, 3, 4, 5) 
 

Page 6



3 

2. Recognise the benefits of having worked together to co-create our draft 
strategy by listening to views and feedback in addition to reflecting on 
community needs. 

 
3. Supports and agrees that the draft library strategy and accompanying 

Strategic Needs Assessment and Equalities Impact Assessment are 
publicly consulted on, as part of the phase two Let’s Talk Libraries 
consultation. (Appendix 1, 6 & 7)   

 
4. Supports and agrees with our strategy mission to “inspire, connect and 

enable our communities through our services”; strengthening our service 
to provide modern, sustainable and inclusive access to our services that 
are relevant, make a difference to people’s lives and improve future 
outcomes.       
 

5. Agree a further report is brought back to Joint Overview Committee 
following phase two consultation. The report will present: phase two 
consultation feedback, recommended refinements to the library strategy, 
implementation plans, updated EqIA and associated financial implications. 

 
6.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

7.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.40 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Overview Committee 

7 June 2023 

Library Strategy 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities 
 
Local Councillor(s):  ALL   

Executive Director:  J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: Kate Turner  
Title: Library Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01305 228666 
Email: kate.turner@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 
 
Brief Summary: Our new Dorset Council Library Strategy will guide how we develop and deliver our 
library service over the next 10 years, delivering services in line with the needs of our residents and 
Dorset Council’s strategic priorities.  
 
The new library strategy was developed following two phases of public consultation. Phase one, 
Let’s Talk Libraries consultation, which took place from October 2021 to January 2022 and phase 2 
from September to December 2022.  Altogether we heard from over 12,500 Dorset residents, 
children, communities, partners, employees, councillors, and businesses. The feedback gathered 
has directly informed the library strategy. 
 
The strategy includes a new operating model which will enable the library service to fulfil the aims of 
the strategy and provide a more consistent, accessible, offer across all Dorset libraries.  The 
implementation of the strategy is set out in the action plan and will commence following endorsement 
of the strategy by cabinet.  We envisage that the new operating model will begin from April 2024 
following a transitional period. 
 
Recommendation: That the Joint Overview Committee: 
 

1. Considers the contents of this report and outcome of phase 2 public consultation and 
recommends to Cabinet to endorse and adopt the Library Strategy, Operating Model and Action 
Plan. (Cabinet date: July 2023) (Appendices 1, 9, 10) 
 

2. Considers all proposals within this report and recommends to Cabinet the implementation of the 
operating model from 2024 by the Library Service following consultation with the workforce and 
engagement with communities. 

  

3. Notes the consultation and engagement undertaken with our communities, involving residents, 
children, communities, partners, businesses, councillors, our workforce and all council services. 
(Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, 6)  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



4. Notes the findings and proposals contained within the Equalities Impact Assessment. (Appendix 
8) 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 
Dorset Council, as a library authority, has a statutory duty under Section 7 of the Public Libraries 
and Museums Act, 19641 “to provide a comprehensive and efficient” library service for all those who 
live, work or study in the authority area.  
 
Our new library strategy 2023 – 2033, reflects the wealth of feedback received during our extensive 
engagement and consultation exercise. 
 
The strategy has a set of ambitious priorities and aims, strongly endorsed by public consultation, 
that contribute to the Dorset Council Plan2 objectives, national Library Vision3 and the council’s 
transformation priorities.  The strategy was developed following strong engagement with 
communities and partners during phase 1 and tested and refined by similarly strong engagement in 
phase 2. 
 
The proposed operating model and action plan support the delivery of the strategy and the aims and 
actions are also strongly endorsed by public consultation with communities and partners. 
 

1. Report 
 

1.1 Local authority library services are a statutory service4 and our strategy meets our
[...]
 tell us 

when they would most value a library being open and their preferences for library opening 
hours and times.  We also asked respondents to tell us about any impacts for them if we were 
unable to deliver their preferred opening hours.  

 

3. Phase 2 Consultation and Data Analysis 
 
3.1 Phase 2 #LetsTalkLibraries consultation took place between September and December 

2022.  We conducted 3 consultation surveys: one for children up to age 15; one for everyone 
over 16 and one for employees, partners and business.  We received over 4,800 responses. 
The survey analysis reports are included in Appendices 2,3,4,5. 
 

3.2 In addition, our contracted research agency facilitated 6 engagement workshops and 2 
workshops with schoolchildren.  The workshops aimed to understand attendees’ views on 
the draft library strategy and any potential impact of the proposed operating model.  The 
report is included as Appendix 6. 
 
Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

3.3 Dorset Council is committed to working in partnership with communities and stakeholders to 
design and deliver services around local need. Allowing our services to be shaped by local 
needs is a key design principle when developing Dorset Council’s library service, this 
approach is supported by Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport’s (DCMS) Library 
Strategy for England5. 

 
5 DCMS, 2018 Libraries Deliver: Ambition for Public Libraries in England 2016 to 2021 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) Page 11



 
3.4 During phase 1 of the consultation, we looked at a series of measures to determine where 

need is greatest. In recognition of the broad range of interventions which a library service can 
help support, we have taken a range of measures which indicate need across the breadth of 
society and an individual’s life course.  The data was refreshed and updated during phase 2 
of the consultation to reflect the latest available datasets.  The revised report is presented 
within our Strategic Needs Analysis Append
[...]
mornings for pre-school children and their carers, retirees, those who do not work and 
those who work from home / remotely 

• Saturdays and afternoon opening, for school age children and young people 

• Saturdays, lunchtimes and evenings for those who work 

• a spread of hours amongst a geographical group of libraries, so that not all libraries are 
closed on the same weekdays 

• times when the library is closed and can be hired in its entirety by partners or 
community groups 
 

5.6 We have designed a pattern of ‘standard’ shifts per type of library to meet the priorities listed 
in 4.19.  We have also tried to ensure that libraries within the same geographical cluster (see 
4.12) have different late nights and different closed days to enable customers to access a 
library in their area 6 days a week. 
 

5.7 A granular pattern of proposed opening hours per weekday is available via the Dorset 
Council website.       
 
Next Steps re proposed changes to opening hours 
 

5.8 Although we hope that most communities will be satisfied by our proposals, we anticipate 
that some will want to continue to discuss with us.  We propose to engage with communities 
on a 1:1 basis, to take the time to talk to communities, to explore the proposed hours together 
and to listen to concerns.  There may be potential options, to reduce the impact on 
communities that may need further support, within the financial constraints of the service.   
 

5.9 In addition, as part of the strategy action plan, we are exploring the potential to use technology 
to extend library opening hours in the absence of employees and volunteers.  Please see a 
link in the list of background papers to the successful use of technology in South 
Gloucestershire council.  Such technology would enable us to extend library opening hours 
beyond the Dorset Council offer. 
 
Routes for communities to offer additional support to Dorset Council funded hours  
 

5.10 At present 2 town and parish councils provid

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Mike Parkes (Chairman), Tony Alford, Beryl Ezzard, Sherry Jespersen, 
Carole Jones, Stella Jones and Howard Legg 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Cathy Lugg and Andrew Starr 
 
Also present: Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr Pauline Batstone and Cllr Laura Beddow 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Kate Turner (Library Strategy Manager), Lisa Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer 
and Cultural Services), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John 
Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
James Inge (Senior Communications Officer) 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting 

 
It was proposed by C Jones seconded by A Alford. 
 
Decision 
 
That M Parkes be appointed as Chairman for the meeting of the committee. 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

5.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 
 



2 

6.   Library Strategy 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Library Strategy Manager 
which presented a new Dorset Council Library Strategy which would guide how 
the council developed and delivered the library service over the next 10 years, 
delivering services in line with the needs of residents and Dorset Council’s 
strategic priorities. 
 
Councillors considered the report and supporting presentation provided by the 
Library Strategy Manager and points were noted in the following areas: 
 

 A point was noted of the importance of books to children. 

 The arrangements for the library in Blandford. 

 How the planning for events in the libraries connected and integrated with 
other events being held in communities and by partner organisations. 

 Ensuring people were aware of when libraries were open. 

 Commercialisation opportunities. 

 Use of libraries by children after school and links to school transport 
provision. 

 Work being undertaken with various groups and the volunteer sector to 
ensure that libraries were welcoming to all. 

 Opening hours for the Dorchester Library and communications and 
marketing being undertaken around changes to opening hours. 

 Any plans for outreach services would need to be considered as required 
and in relation to available library services within a particular area. 

 Links to the barge to be positioned in Portland Port were being investigated 
through a multi-agency forum and voluntary sector partners. 

 There was ongoing engagement with town and parish councils regarding 
the strategy. 

 The availability of books would be reviewed through an evidence-based 
stock management system, to ensure that collections met customer needs. 

 Councillors could be involved as volunteers in library related services and 
activities. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers and the portfolio holder for the report and 
presentation. 
 
It was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by C Jones 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet on 25 July 2023 
 
1. That the Library Strategy, Operating Model and Action Plan be endorsed and 

adopted (Appendices 1, 9, 10). 
 
2. That the operating model be implemented from 2024 by the Library Service 

following consultation with the workforce and engagement with communities. 
 
3. That the consultation and engagement undertaken with our communities, 

involving residents, children, communities, partners, businesses, councillors, 
our workforce and all council services is noted. (Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, 6). 



3 

 
4. That the findings and proposals contained within the Equalities Impact 

Assessment is noted. (Appendix 8). 
 

7.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

8.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.03 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


